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2. Power
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Standby / On / Source
Vol +

Vol -

USB Mass Storage Port

3.5 mm AUX-in
Optical Port
TV ARC

To Subwoofer

To Power Socket
LED Indicator

Infra Receiver

Abatteries not
included

Subwoofer

Remote Control
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Master Reset (press & hold)
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3. Bluetooth®
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© BT /usB

FAT32, 32 GB Max

dd MP3

i) Aux

i) Optical Cable*
1. TV Audio Output : Optical
2. Digital Audio format : PCM

iii) TVARC Cable*
1. TV Audio Output : ARC
2. Digital Audio format : PCM

=

*Notincluded. Sold separately
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Bracket on soundbar

3.5-4 mm
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>31mm

Screw into wall
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Technical Specifications
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Operating Frequency: 2402-2480 MHz

Operating Range: Up to 10 meters, measured in open space. Walls and structures may
affect range of device.

RF Output Power: <4 dBm

Supported Bluetooth Profiles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP
(Bluetooth Remote Control)

Supported Codec: SBC

Supported Audio Formats (USB Mass Storage): MP3

Input:

100-240V ~v 50 / 60 Hz

Speaker Power: 20W x 2, Satellite, 40W Subwoofer
Frequency Response: 55-20,000 Hz

SNR: =

72dB

Operating Temperature Range: 0-45°C

Other Information

Please visit creative.com/compliance/Stage for the user guide, safety and regulatory
information and ErP information where applicable.

Please visit creative.com/support/Stage for all other support related to your product.

0ece0066CE00COCGQ0000C

Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares the Bluetooth Speaker, model no. MF8360 is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC

Par la présente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. déclare ce Enceinte Bluetooth que le modéle n® MF8360 est
conforme a la Directive 2014/53/EU. Lintégralité du texte de la déclaration de conformité européenne
est disponible sur http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Hiermit erklart Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-Lautsprecher, Modellnr. MF8360 der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-Konformitétserklérung ist unter http:/www.
creative.com/EUDOC verfigbar.

Por el presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que el Altavoz Bluetooth, modelo n® MF8360 cumple
con lo establecido en la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad de
la UE estd disponible en http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dichiara che Altoparlante Bluetooth, modello n. MF8360 & conforme alla
Direttiva 2014/53/UE. 1l testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile su http://
www.creative.com/EUDoC

Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat het Bluetooth luidspreker, modelnummer MF8360
in overeenstemming is met R\chtw 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van
overeenstemming is beschikbaar op http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Através do presente documento, a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que Coluna Bluetooth, modelo
n.° MF8360 estad em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaragéo de
conformidade da UE esta disponivel em http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Hermed erkleerer Creative Labs Pte. Ltd,, at Bluetooth-hgjttaler, model nr. MF8360 overholder direktivet
2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i EU-erklaeringen om konformitet er tilgaengelig pa http:/www.creative.
com/EUDoC

Harmed forkunnar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-hégtalare, att modell nr. MF8360 uppfyller direktiv
2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten av EU-Deklaration om Gverensstammelse finns pa http:/www.
creative.com/EUDoC

Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. erkleerer herved den Bluetooth-heyttaler, at modell nr. MF8360 er i samsvar
med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklaeringen er tilgjengelig pa http://
www.creative.com/EUDoC

Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. taten ilmoittaa, ettd Bluetooth-kaiutin, malli nro MF8360 tayttaa direktiivin
2014/53/EY vaatimukset. Koko EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa http:/
www.creative.com/EUDoC.

Me to apdv, n Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. SnAwveL OtL To Tipoidv Bluetooth Hyelo, povtéro pe apiBpd
MF8360 ouppopywvetat pe tnv O8nyta Directive 2014/53/EU. Mriopette va Bpelte To TAfpeg Kelpevo
ytatn 8riwon tng EE oxeTika pe T cuppdp@wan oto http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Spotka Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze Glosnik Bluetooth, model MF8360 jest zgodny
z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Z peOngm tekstem deklaracji zgodnosci UE mozna zapoznac sie pod adresem
http://ww.creative.com/EUDo

Spolo¢nost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. tymto whlasuje, Ze Reproduktor Bluetooth, €. modelu MF8360, je
v slilade so smernicou ¢. 2014/53/EU. Uplné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii na lokalite
http:/Avww.creative.com/EUDoC

Spole¢nost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. timto, prohlasuje, Ze vyrobek Reproduktor Bluetooth, model .
MF8360 vyhovuje smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU prohlaeni o shodé je k dispozici na http://
www.creative.com/EUDoC

A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. ezdton kijelenti, ho%y a(z) Bluetooth hangszoré termék, modellszama MF8360,
megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelvben foglal kovetelményeknek. Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes
szovege elérhetd a kovetkezd cimen: http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Hactosumm aokymeHTom Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. 3asBnset, uto [uHaMUK C MoAKIOYEHVIEM Mo
Bluetooth, Mogens Ne MF8360 MONHOCTbIO COOTBETCTBYET Avipextvise 2014/53/EC. TonHbINA TexkcT
Jleknapauyu o cootBeTcTBMM TpebosaHwaM EC AocTyneH Ha caitte http://www.creative.com/EUDOC
,Creative Labs Pte. Ltd." pareiSkia, kad ,Bluetooth” garsiakalbis, modelio Nr. MF8360, atitinka D\rek?/vos
2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties deklaracija yra pateikta http:/www.creative.com/EUDO

1. Présentation
a) Veille / Marche / Source
b) Volume +
c) Volume -
d) Port de stockage de masse USB
e) Entrée auxiliaire 3,5 mm
f) Port optique
ARC

) au caisson de basse
i) Ala prise d'alimentation
L) Témoin LED
) Récepteur infrarouge
) Caisson de basse
m) Télécommande
n) Réinitialisation générale
(appuyer longtemps)
Apiles non incluses
2. Réglage alimentation / veille / source
3. Bluetooth
4. USB
FAT32, 32 Go Max
5. i) AUX/ optique / TV ARC
i) Cable optique*
1. Sortie audio TV : optique
2. Format audio numérique : PCM
iii) Cable TV ARC*
1. Sortie audio TV : ARC
2. Format audio numérique : PCM
*Non inclus. Vendu séparément
6. Wall Mount
a) Support sur la barre de son
c) Visser dans le mur

Autres Informations

Autres Informations
Version Bluetooth:
Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

Fréquence de Fonctionnement:
2402-2480 MHz

Portée de Fonctionnement: Jusqu'a 10
metres, mesurés dans un espace ouvert.
Les murs et les structures peuvent influer
sur la portée du périphérique.

Sortie de puissance d’émission RF :
<4dBm

Profils Bluetooth Pris en Charge: A2DP
(Bluetooth stéréo sans fil), AVRCP
(télécommande Bluetooth)

Codecs Pris en Charg: SBC

Formats audio pris en charge
(Périphérique de stockage de masse
USB): MP3

Entrée: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz
Alimentation haut-parleur: 20W x 2,
Satellite, 40W Caisson de graves
Réponse en fréquence: 55-20,000 Hz
Rapport signal/bruit: = 72 dB

Températures de Fonctionnement du
Périphérique: 0-45°C

Veuillez visiter creative.com/compliance/Stage pour le guide de I'utilisateur, les informations
sur la sécurité et la réglementation et les informations ErP le cas échéant.

Veuillez visiter le site creative.com/support/Stage pour tout autre assistance lié & votre produit.
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1. Uberblick
a) Standby / Ein / Quelle
b) Lautstarke +
c) Lautstarke -
d) Anschluss fur USB-Massenspeicher
e) 3,5-mm-Aux-In
f) Optischer Anschluss
ARC

) Zum Subwoofer
i) Zur Netzsteckdose
{2 LED-Anzeige
) Infrarot-Empfanger
) Subwoofer
m) Fernbedienung
n) Master Reset
(zum Zuriicksetzen gedrtickt halten)
ABatterien nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten
2. Ein-/Aus / Standby / Quelleneinstellung
3. Bluetooth
4. USB
FAT32, 32 GB Max
5. i) AUX/ Optical / TV ARC
i) Optisches Kabel*

1. TV-Audio-Ausgang: Optisch

2. Digitales Audioformat: PCM
TV-ARC-Kabel*

1. TV-Audio-Ausgang: ARC

2. Digitales Audioformat: PCM
*Nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Separat
erhaltlich

Weitere Informationen

6. Wandhalterung
a) Befestigungsschiene an Soundbar
) Schraubfestigung an der Wand

Technische Daten

Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

Betriebsfrequenz: 2402-2480 MHz

Reichweite: Bis zu 10m, im Freien
emessen. Wande und feste Strukturen
6nnen die Reichweite des Gerats

vermindern.

A ung des HF-Senders:
<4dBm

Unterstiitzte Bluetooth Profile: A2DP
(kabellose Stereosignaltibertragung via
Bluetooth), AVRCP (Fernsteuerung via
Bluetooth)

Unterstiitzter Codec: SBC
Unterstiitzte Audioformate (USB-
Massenspeichergerat): MP3

Eingang: 100-240V ~v 50 / 60 Hz
Lautsprecherleistung: 20W x 2, Satellit,
40W Subwoofer

Frequenzgang: 55-20,000 Hz
Rauschabstand: = 72 dB
Betriebstemperaturbereich des Gerates:
0-45°C
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1. Panoramica
a) Standby / Acceso / Sorgente
b) Volume +
c) Volume -
d) Porta archiviazione di massa USB
e) Ingresso AUX da 3,5 mm
f) Porta ottica
E) TV ARC
) Verso il subwoofer
i) Verso la presa di corrente
) Indicatore LED
) Ricevitore a infrarossi
) Subwoofer
m) Telecomando
n) Ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica
(tenere premuto)
Abatterie non incluse
2. Impostazioni alimentazione / standby /
sorgente
3. Bluetooth
4. USB
FAT32, 32 GB Max
5. i) AUX/ Ottico / TV ARC
ii) Cavo ottico*
1. Uscita audio TV: ottica
2. Formato audio digitale: PCM
iii) Cavo TV ARC*
1. Uscita audio TV: ARC
2. Formato audio digitale: PCM
*Non incluso. In vendita separatamente
6. Montaggio a parete
a) Staffa sulla soundbar
c) Awvitare sul muro

Ulteriori Informazioni

Specifiche Tecniche

Versione Bluetooth:

Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

Frequenza Operativa: 2402-2480 MHz
Portata Operativa: Fino a 10 metri;
misurazione eseguita in spazi aperti.
Muri e altre strutture possono ridurre la
portata del dispositivo.

Potenza generata dal trasmettitore
RF: <4 dBm

Profili Bluetooth Supportati: A2DP
(Bluetooth wireless stereo), AVRCP
(telecomando Bluetooth)

Codec Supportato: SBC

Formati audio supportati (USB mass
storage device): MP3

Ingresso: 100-240V ~v 50/ 60 Hz
Potenza altoparlante: 20W x 2,
Altoparlanti, 40W Subwoofer

Risposta in frequenza: 55-20,000 Hz
Rapporto segnale-rumore: = 72 dB
Gamma Temperature di Funzionamento
del Dispositivo: 0-45°C

Visita creative.com/compliance/Stage per visualizzare la guida dell'utente, le informazioni sulla
sicurezza e sulle normative e le informazioni ErP, ove applicabili.

Visita creative.com/support/Stage per tutte le altre esigenze di supporto relative al tuo prodotto.
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1. Informacién general
a) Standby/On/Fuente
b) Volumen +
c) Volumen -
d) Puerto de almacenamiento USB
e) Entrada auxiliar de 3.5 mm
f) Puerto éptico
) TVARC
) para Subwoofer
i) para Toma eléctrica
j) Indicador LED
) Receptor de infrarrojos
) Subwoofer
m) Control remoto
n) Reset maestro (pulsar y sostener)
A baterias no incluidas
2. Definicién de Alimentacién / Standby /
Fuente
3. Bluetooth
4. USB
FAT32, 32 GB Max
5. i) AUX / Optica / TV ARC
i) Cable éptico* .
1. Salida de audio de TV: Optica
2. Formato de audio digital: PCM
iii) Cable TV ARC*
1. Salida de audio de TV: ARC
2. Formato de audio digital: PCM
*No se incluye. Se vende por separado

6. Montaje en pared
a) Suporte en la barra de sonido
) Atornillado en la pared

Especificaciones Técnicas
Version Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Alcance Operativo: Hasta diez metros en
espacios abiertos. Las paredes o estructuras
pueden afectar al radio de funcionamiento
del dispositivo.
Potencia de salida de transmisor RF: <

Bm

Perfiles Bluetooth Admitidos: A2DP
(Bluetooth estéreo inaldmbrico), AVRCP
(Control remoto para Bluetooth)

Cédecs Admitidos: SBC

Formatos de audio admitidos
(Almacenamiento masivo USB): MP3
Entrada: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz
Alimentacién del altavoz: 20W x 2, Satélite,
40W Subgrave

Respuesta de frecuencia: 55-20,000 Hz
Relacién sefial / ruido: = 72 dB

Rango de Temperatura Operativa del
Dispositivo: 0-45°C

1. Overzicht Technische Specificaties

g)) \S/gahr}rdn-lelny/ Aan/Bron Bluetooth Versie: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

c) Volume - Werkingsfrequentie: 2402-2480 MHz

g)) g\a—r’ns#rjri]tj&]gxlfiiB-opslagapparaat Werkingsbereik: Tot 10 meter, gemeten in
f) ) open ruimte. Muren en objecten kunnen het

Optische aansluitin
PA 7 9

bereik van het apparaat beinvioeden.
naar subwoofer Uit

Naar stopcontact
LED-indicator
Infra-ontvanger

'mogen RF-zender: <4 dBm

Ondersteunde Bluetooth Profielen: A2DP
(draadloze stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP

) Subwoofer I
m) Afstandsbediening (Bluetooth afstandsbediening)
n) Volledige reset (ingedrukt houden) Ondersteunde Codec: SBC

Abatterijen niet inbegrepen

Ondersteunde aud!

-indelingen (USB-

2. Power / Stand-by / Broninstelling stuurprogramma’voor massaopslag): MP3
3. Bluetooth Ingang: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz

4. F/;STB32, 32 GB Max ZI;:)J\i,sssprbeker\flerm\:)gen: 20W x 2, Satelliet,
5. i) AUX / Optisch / TV ARC ubwooter

ii) Optische kabel*

1. TV-audio-uitgang: Optisch
2. Digitaal audioformaat: PCM
TV ARC-kabel*

Frequentiebereik: 55-20,000 Hz
Signaal-ruisverhouding (SNR): = 72 dB
Werkingstemperatuur van Het Apparaat:

1. TV-audio-uitgang: ARC 0-45°C

2. Digitaal audioformaat: PCM

*Niet meegeleverd. Los verkrijgbaar

6.

Muurbevestiging
a) Monta?ebeugel op soundbar
c) Schroef in de muur

Overige Informatie
Bezoek creative.com/compliance/Stage voor de gebruikersgids, veiligheids- en
regelgevende informatie en ErP-informatie waar van toepassing.

Bezoek creative.com/support/Stage voor alle andere ondersteuning voor uw product.

1. 0630p 6. KpenneHue Ha cTeHe
a) Oxuganue / BKN/UICTOUHK a) KpenneHve Ha 3BykoBOVi NaHenn
b) YBenuyeHue rpomkocTn ) MpUBKHTWTE K CTEHe
C) YMeHbLUEeHVe rPOMKOCTU
d) Pasbem USB-HakonuTens
e) AUX-in3,5 MM TexHMYeCKne XxapakTepucTnkm
f)  OnTnyecknii BbIXOA Bepcusi Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
) TVARC PaGouas yactoTa: 2402-2480 MHz
) K ca6ydepy i .
i) Kpasbemy nutaHns Paguyc gevicteus: [lo 10 MeTpos (anst
) LED-mHavikaTop OTKPbITOrO NPOCTPaHCTBa). CTeHb! 1
) ViHGpanpyiemHiK CTPOUTENbHbIE KOHCTPYKLWW MOTYT BAUATH
) CabBydep Ha paauyc AeicTeyA yCTpoiicTBa.
m) TynsT AUCTaHLIMOHHOTO Yrp: B T
n) BO3Bpar K NapameTpam Npon3BoANTENS paagvionepeaaTumka: < 4 4bm

(HaxmuTe 1 yaepxviBaiiTe)

A 6aTapeliki1 B KOMMNEKT He BXOAAT

A2DP (6ecnposoAHoe éoc‘npomssep,eHMe

2. MuTaHne / peXXUM 0XXUAAHWsA / HacTpoiika cTepeo3Byka Yepes Bluetooth), AVRCP
WCTOUHMKA (avcTaHUVoHHOe ynpaBneHwe Bluetooth)
i ﬁl;l;taoth Moaaepxxusaemsiii koaek: SBC
O MaKc 3216 I'Iop,p.eg)Kngael{vlhle $opmarsl
5. i) AUX/ Optical / TV ARC ycTpoiicTso anst USB): MP3

ii) OnTUUecKknii kabenb*
1. TeNeBV3NOHHbI ayAVO BbIXOA:
OnTuvecknii
2. Undposoii ayamno popmat: PCM
iii) Ka6enb TV ARC*
1. TeneBN3NOHHbI ayAnoBbIXOA: ARC
2. Unéposoii ayavo popmat: PCM

*He BXO[JUT B KOMMN/IEKT. NPOAAETCS OTAENBHO

=) T POpMe
nO)KaﬂyﬁCTa noceTtuTe creativ

Bxoga;: 100-240V, ~» 50/ 60 Hz

MoLHOCTb AMHAMMKOB: 20W X 2, KonoHKa-
catennut, 40W Cabsydpep

YacToTHanA xapakTepucTuka: 55-20,000 Hz
OTHoLeHWe curHan/wym: = 72 dB
/VianasoH pabouux Temnepartyp Ans
aKcnyaTaumm ycrpoiictea: 0-45°C

e.com/compliance/Stage ans Toro, Ytobbl HalnTK

lery

1. Descrigdo geral
a) Em espera/ Ligado / Fonte
b) Volume +
c) Volume -
d) Porta de armazenamento de massa USB
e) Entrada AUX de 3,5 mm
f) Porta 6tica
) TVARC
) para Subwoofer
i) Para Tomada elétrica
L) Indicador LED
) Recetor de infravermelhos
) Subwoofer
m) Controlo remoto
n) Reposicdo principal
(premir e manter premido)
A Baterias ndo incluidas
2. Definigdo de Alimentag&o / Em espera /
Fonte
3. Bluetooth
4. USB
FAT32, 32 GB Max
5. i) AUX/ Otica/ TV ARC
ii) Cabo 6tico* 3
1. Saida de &udio da TV: Otica
2. Formato de &udio digital: PCM
iii) Cabo TV ARC*
1. Saida de 4udio da TV: ARC
2. Formato de &udio digital: PCM
*N&o incluido. Vendido separadamente
6. Montagem da parede
a) Suporte na barra de som
) Aparafusado na parede

Outras Informagdes

Especificagdes Técnicas
Versdo de Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Frequéncia de Funcionamento:
2402-2480 MHz
Alcance de Funcionamento: Até 10
metros, medido em espaco aberto. As
paredes e estruturas podem afectar o
alcance do dispositivo.
Poténcia de saida do transmissor RF:

4 dBm

Perfis Bluetooth Suportados: A2DP
(Bluetooth Estéreo Sem Fios), AVRCP

(Controlo remoto Bluetooth)
Codecs Suportados: SBC
Formatos Audio Suportados
(Dispositivo de ar o de
massa USB): MP3

Entrada: 100-240V, ~v 50 / 60 Hz
Alimentacao do altifalante: 20W x 2,
Satélite, 40W Subwoofer

Resposta da frequéncia: 55-20,000 Hz
Relagéo Sinal Ruido: = 72 dB
Intervalo de Temperatura d
Funcionamento do Dispositi

: 0-45°C

Visite o creative.com/compliance/Stage para o guia do usudrio, seguranca e informagdes
regulamentares e informacées de ErP, onde aplicavel.
Visite o creative.com/support/Stage suporte para todos os outros relacionados ao seu produto.

1. Prehlad
a) Pohotovostny rezim / Zap. / Zdroj
b) Hlasitost +
c) Hlasitost -
d) Port USB velkokapacitného Uloziska
e) 3,5mm vstup AU
f) Opticky port
) TVARC
) do zosilhovaca
i) do napajania
L) Kontrolka LED
) Infraterveny prijimac
Zosiliovac
m) Dialkové ovladanie
n) Hlavny reset (stlacte a podrzte)
Abatérie nie sU sucastou balenia
Napajanie / Pohotovostny reZzim /
Nastavenie zdroja
3. Bluetooth

UsB
FAT32, Max 32 GB
5. i) AUX/ Opticky / TV ARC
ii) Opticky kabel*
1. TV zvukovy vystup: opticky
2. Digitalny audio forméat: PCM
iii) Kabel TV ARC*
1. TV zvukovy vystup: ARC
2. Digitalny audio forméat: PCM
*Nie su stcastou balenia. Predava sa
samostatne

Dalsie Informacie

6. Konzola na stenu
a) Konzola pre soundbar
) Skrutka do steny

Technické Specifikacie

Verzia Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Prevadzkova Frekvencia: 2402-2480 MHz
Prevadzkovy Dosah: Do 10 metrov
(merané v otvorenom priestranstve).
Steny a predmety mdzu ovplyvnit' dosah
zariadenia.

Vystupny vykon RF vysiela€a: <4 dBm
Podporované Profily Bluetooth: A2DP
(Bezdrotové stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP
(Dialkové ovladanie Bluetooth)
Podporovany Kodér-dekodér: SBC
Podporované formaty zvuku (Ukladacie
zariadenie USB): MP3

Vstup: 100-240V ~v 50/ 60 Hz

Vykon reproduktora: 20W x 2, Satelitny
réproduktor, 40W Basovy reproduktor
Frekvenéna odozva: 55-20,000 Hz
Pomer signal/Sum: = 72 dB

Teplotny Rozsah Pri Prevadzke
Zariadenia: 0-45°C

Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/compliance/Stage fiir das Benutzerhandbuch,
Sicherheits- und Zulassungsinformationen und ErP-Informationen, falls zutreffend.
Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/support/com/support/Stage fiir alle weiteren
Supportleistungen fir Ihr Produkt.

Autres Informations . o B
Visite por favor creative.com/compliance/Stage para la guia de usuario, informacion
sobre seguridad y reglamentos e informacién sobre ErP donde sea aplicable”

Visite por creative.com/support/Stage para todo el soporte relacionado con osu producto.

PYKOBOACTBO M0/1b30BaTENs, UHPOPMALWIO O 6€30MaCHOCTU 1 HOPMATUBHbIX AOKYMEHTaX,
HbopMauuio 06 ErP (rae 3To NprMeHUMO).

MoxanylicTa nocetTute creative.com/support/Stage Ans AanbHeliLLei noaaepxkm
OTHOCUTENLHO Ballero NpoaykTa.

Navstivte creative.com/compliance/Stage pre uZivatelski prirucku, bezpecnostné a
regula¢né informacie a ErP informacie tam, kde je to vhodné.
Navstivte creative.com/support/Stage pre vietko ostatné tykajtice sa vasho produktu.



1. Oversigt 6. Vaegophang

a) Standby / Teendt / Kilde a) Bracket pa soundbar

b) Lydstyrke + ) Skru den ind i veeggen
c) Lydstyrke -

d) USB Lagerenheds-Port
e) 3,5mm AUX-indgang

f) Optisk Port

g) TVARC

h) til Subwoofer

i) Til Stremstik

j) LED Indikator

k) Infra Receiver

1) Subwoofer

m) Fjernbetjening

n) Genstart (tryk & hold)

Abatterier ikke inkluderet

Tekniske specifikationer

Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Raekkevidde: Op til 10m, malti dbne
omgivelser. Veegge o strukturer kan
pavirke enhedens raekkevidde.

RF-sender udgangseffekt: <4 dBm
Understottede Bluetooth Profiler: A2DP
(tradles-stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP
(Bluetooth fjernbetjening)

g ‘S;mm / itandby / Kildeindstilling Understottet Codec: SBC Understattede
2 uetoot] lydformater (USB-lagerenhed): MP3

: FAT32, 32 GB Maks lnd.gang: 100-240V ~v 50/ 60 H,Z
5. i) AUX / Optisk / TV ARC Hojttaler Power: 20W x 2, Satellit, 40W

Subwoofer
Frekvensrespons: 55-20,000 Hz
2. Digital Lydformat: PCM Signal til stejforhold: = 72 dB

iii) TV ARC Kabel* i i .
1.7V Lydudgang: ARC g_réllfstusctemperatunnterval for Enhed:
2. Digital Lydformat: PCM
*Medfolger ikke. Saelges separat.

ii) Optisk Kabel*
1. TV Lydudgang: Optisk

Andre Oplysninger

Beseg creative.com/compliance/Stage for brugervejledningen, sikkerheds- og
lovmassige oplysninger om effektiv udstralet effekt, hvor det er relevant.

Beseg creative.com/support/Stage for al anden support relateret til dit produkt.

I

1. Oversikt 6. Vaggfaste

a) Standby/Pa/Kalla a) Faste pa soundbar
b) Volym + c) Skruva fast i vagg
c) Volym -

d) USB-masslagringsport
e) 3,5mm AUX-in
f) Optisk port
g) TVARC
h) till subwoofer
i) Till vdgguttag
j) LED-indikator
k) Infra-mottagare
) Subwoofer
m) Fjarrkontroll
n) Huvudaterstalining (tryck och hall ned)
Abatterier medféljer inte
2. Installning av Strom / Standby / Kalla Kodek som Stods: SBC
3. Bluetooth Ljudformat som stdds (USB-
4. UsB masslagringsenhet): MP3

FAT32, 32 GB Max Ingang: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz
5. i) AUX/ Optisk /TV ARC i . )

ii) Optisk kabel* Hégtalareffekt: 20W x 2, Satellit, 40W

1. TV-ljudutgéng: Optisk Subwoofer
2. Digitalt ljudformat: PCM Frekvensrespons: 55-20,000 Hz

iii) TVARC kabel* Signal till brus-férhallande : = 72 dB
STV Enhet, driftstemperaturomfang:
0-45°C

Tekniska Specifikationer

Bluetooth Version:

Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Rackvidd: Upp till 10 meter (uppmatt pa
Oppen yta). Vaggar och andra strukturer
kan paverka enhetens rackvidd.
Uteffekt RF-sdndare: <4 dBm
Bluetooth Profiler som Stods: A2DP
(Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP
(Bluetooth Remote Control)

ljudutgang: ARC
igitalt ljudformat: PCM

*Medfoljer ej. Séljs separat

Mer Information

Besok creative.com/compliance/Stage for anvdndarhandboken, sakerhets- och
regulatorisk information samt ErP-information nar sa &r tillampligt.

Besok creative.com/support/Stage for all annan support gallande din produkt.

vof |

1. Oversikt 6. Veggfeste

a) Standby/Pa/Kilde a) Brakett pa lydplanke
b) Volum + ) Skru inn'i veggen

¢) Volum -

d) USB masselagringsport

e) 3,5mm AUX-inngang

f) Optisk port

g) TVARC

h) til subwoofer

i) Til stramuttak

j)  LED-indikator

k) Infra-mottaker

) Subwoofer

m) Fjernkontroll

n) Master tilbakestill (trykk og hold)
Abatterier falger ikke med

2. Strem/ Standby / Kildeinnstilling
Bluetooth

Tekniske Spesifikasjoner

Bluetooth Versjon: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Rekkevidde: Inntil 10 meter malt i dpent

rom. Vegger og bygninger kan pavirke
rekkewdqt?en t||g nheten.

RF-sender Utgangstrem: <4 dBm
Stettede Bluetooth Profiler: A2DP
(tradlgs Bluetooth-stereo), AVRCP
(Bluetooth fjernkontroll)

Stettet Codec: SBC

Stottede lydformater (USB-
masselagringsenhet): MP3

Inngang: 100-240V~v 50 / 60 Hz

Hoyttalervolum: 20W x 2, Satellitt, 40W
Subwoofer

Frekvensgang: 55-20,000 Hz
Signal-til-stey-forhold: = 72 dB
Enhetens Brukstemperatur: 0-45°C

FAT32, 32 GB Maks
i) AUX / Optisk / TV ARC
ii) Optisk kabel*
1. TV lydutgang: Optisk
2. Digitalt lydformat: PCM
iii) TV ARC kabel*
1.V lydutg an? ARC
2. Digitalt lydformat: PCM
*Ikke inkludert. Selges separat

3.
4.
5.

Andre opplysninger

Besgk creative.com/compliance/Stage for a lese brukerhandboken, sikkerhets-og
forskriftsinformasjon og ErP-informasjon der det er aktuelt.

Besgk creative.com/support/Stage for & lese all annen stgtteinformasjon som gjelder
produktet ditt.

Tekniset Tiedot

1. Esittely 6. Seinakiinnitys
a) Valmiustila / Paalla / Léhde a) Kannatin soundbar-kaiuttimessa
¢) Ruuvaa seindan

c) Aanenvoimakkuus -
d) USB-massamuistiportti
e) 3,5mm AUX-tulo
f) Optinen portti Bluetooth Versio: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
g) TVARC = Toimintataajuus: 2402-2480 MHz
h) Alibassokaiuttimeen Toimintasade: Enintdan 10 metrid, mitattu
i) Pistorasiaan avoimessa tilassa. Seinat ja rakenteet voivat
j) LED-merkkivalo ) vaikuttaa laitteen toimintasateeseen.
k) Infrapunavastaanotin RF-lahettimen antoteho: < 4 dBm
D Bassokaiutin Tuetut Bluetooth Profiilit: A2DP (langaton
m) Kaukoséaadin stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth
n) Tehdasasetukset kaukosaadin)
(paina & pida painettuna) Tuettu Koodekki: SBC
Aparlstot eivat sisally toimitukseen Tuetut &
Virta / Valmiustila / Lahteen asetukset Fhiew
3_ Bluetooth massamuistilaite): MP3
4 USB Tulo: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz
FAT32, 32 GB Maks Kaiutinteho: 20W x 2, Satelliitti, 40W
5. i) AUX/ Optinen / TV ARC Bassokaiutin
ii) Optinen kaapeli* Taajuusvaste: 55-20,000 Hz
1.Tv-aanilahtd : Optinen Signaali-kohinasuhde: = 72 dB

2. Digitaalinen audioformaatti : PCM - subtats o . 0450
)TV ARC -kaapeli* Laitteen Kayttolampétila-alue: 0-45°C

1. TV-aanilahto : ARC
2. Digitaalinen audioformaatti : PCM
*Ei sisally toimitukseen. Myytévana erikseen

Tekniset Tiedot

Muita tietoja

Osoitteesta creative.com/compliance/Stage |6ydat kayttéoppaan, turvallisuus- ja
saadostiedotteen seka ErP-tiedot alueilla, joilla niita tarvitaan.

Osoitteesta creative.com/support/Stage [dydat kaiken muun tuotettasi koskevan
tukimateriaalin.
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1. Przeglad 6. Uchwyt $cienny

a) Tryb czuwama/Wb / Zrédto a) Mocowanie listwy soundbar

b) Glo$nos¢ + ) Przykreci¢ do Sciany

c) Gtosnos¢ -

d) Port pamieci masowej USB

e) Wejscie AUX 3,5 mm

f) Port optyczny

g) TVARC

h) do subwoofera

i) Do gniazdka zasilania

j)  Wskaznik LED

k) Odbiornik podczerwieni

) Subwoofer

m) Pilot

n) Reset gtéwny (nacisnac i przytrzymac)

Abaterie nie s dotagczone do zestawu

2. Zasilanie / Tryb oczekiwania /
Ustawienia zrédta

3. Bluetooth

4.

5

Dane Techniczne

Wersja Interfejsu Bluetooth:
Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

Czestotliwos¢ Robocza: 2402-2480 MHz
Zakres Dziatania: Do 10 metrow, pomiar na
otwartej przestrzeni. Sciany i inne struktury
moga wptywac na zasieg dziatania
urzadzenia.
Moc wyjsciowa nadajnika RF: <4 dBm

1e Profile Bl h: A2DP
(bezprzewodowe stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP
(bezprzewodowe sterowanie Bluetooth)
Obstugiwane / kodeki: SBC
Obstugiwane formaty audlo (Urzadzenie
pamieci masowej USB): M
Wejscie: 100-240V ~v 50 / 60 Hz
Moc Glosnika: 20W x 2, Gtosnik satelitarny,
40W Subwoofer
Pasmo Przenoszenia: 55-20,000 Hz
Odstep sygnatu od szumu: =72 dB
Zakres Temperatur Pracy Urzadzenia:
0-45°C

UsB
FAT32, Maks 32 GB
. i) AUX / Optyczny / TV ARC
ii) Przewéd optyczny
1. Wyjscie audio TV C()ftyczne
2. Format cyfrowy audio: PCM
iii) Przewéd TV ARC
1. Wyjscie audio TV: ARC
2. Format cyfrowy audio: PCM
*Nie zawarte w zestawie. Sprzedawane
osobno

Inne Informacje

Odwiedz strong creative.com/compliance/Stage, aby zapoznac sie ze skrécong instrukcjg
obstugi, informacjami na temat bezpieczeristwa i regulacji oraz informacjami o dyrektywie ErP.
Odwiedz strong creative.com/support/Stage, aby uzyska¢ pomoc zwigzang z produktem.
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1. Prehled

a) Usporny reZim / Zapnuto / Zdroj

b) Zvyseni hlasitosti

c) Snizeni hlasitosti

d) Port velkokapacitni paméti USB

e) Vstup AUX 3,5 mm

f) Opticky port

g) TVARC

h) Do subwooferu

i) Do napéjeci zdirky

j) Kontrolka LED

k) Infracerveny pfijimac

) Subwoofer

m) Dalkové ovladani

n) Hlavni reset (stisknout a podrzet)

Abaterle nejsou soucasti baleni
Napajeni / Usporny rezim /
Nastaveni zdroje

6. Montaz na sténu
a) Konzola na zvukové listé
) Zasroubovat do stény

Technické Specifikace

Verze Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR
Provozni Frekvence: 2402-2480 MHz
Provozni Rozsah: AZ 10 metr(i, mé&reno
v otevieném ﬁrostoru Zdia predmety
mohou rozsah zafizeni omezit.

Vykon radiofrekvenéniho vysilace:
<4dBm

Podporované Profily Bluetooth:
AA2DP (bezdrétova stereo technologie
Bluetooth), AVRCP (dalkové ovladani
rozhrani Bluetooth)

Podporované Kodeky: SBC

3. Bluetooth Podporované formaty zvuku

4. USB (Velkokapacitni pamétové zafizeni
FAT32, 32 GB Max USB): MP3

5. i) AUX/ Opticky / TV ARC Vstup: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz

ii) Opticky kabel*

1. Zvukovy vystup TV: Opticky

2. DigitaIni format zvuku: PCM

iii) Kabel TV ARC*

1. TV zvukovy vystup: ARC

2. DigitaIni format zvuku: PCM
*Neni soucasti. V prodeji samostatné

Vykon reproduktoru: 20W x 2, Satelit,
40W Subwoofer

Kmitoctova odezva: 55-20,000 Hz
Odstup signalu od Sumu: = 72 dB
Rozsah Provozni Teploty Zafizeni: 0-45°C

Dalsi Informace

Na webu creative.com/compliance/Stage najdete navod k pouZiti, bezpecnostni a
regulatorni informace a pfipadné informace ErP.

Na webu creative.com/support/Stage najdete veSkerou ostatni podporu pro vas produkt.
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1. Genel Bakig Teknik Ozellikler

a) Bekleme / Agik / Kaynak Bluetooth Strimii:

b) Ses+ Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR

c) Ses- Galisma Frekansi: 2402-2480 MHz

d) USBYigin Bellek Portu Galistirma Mesafesi: 10 metreye

e) 3.5 mm AUX-in kadar (acik alanda 8l¢tilmustir). Duvar
f) Optik Port ve yapllar cihazin calisma mesafesini

g) TVARC etkileyebilir.

!1) Subwqofer’§ Desteklenen Bluetooth profilleri: A2DP
i) Elektrik Prizine (Kablosuz Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP

j) LED Gosterge (Bluetooth Uzaktan Kumandasi)

k) Kizil Otesi Alici Desteklenen codec: SBC

I)  Subwoofer Desteklenen Ses Formatlari (USB Yigin
m) Uzaktan Kumanda Depolama Aygiti): MP3

n) Ana Sifirlama (basin ve basili tutun) Girig: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz

Abatterier falger ikke med Hoparlér Giicii: 20W x 2, Uydu, 40W

2. Gl / Bekleme / Kaynak Ayari Subwoofer

3. Bluetooth

a Frekans Yaniti: 55-20,000 Hz
FAT32, 32 GB Maks Sinyal Glrdlti Orani: = 72 dB

5. i) AUX/ Optik / TV ARC Galisma Sicakhigi araligi: 0-45°C

) Optik Kablo*
1. TV Ses Cikisi: Optik
2. Dijital Ses Formati: PCM
iii) TV ARC Kablosu*
1. TV Ses Cikisi: ARC
2. Dijital Ses Formati: PCM
*Birlikte verilmez. Ayri olarak satilir
6. Duvara Monte
a) Soundbar Uzerindeki braket
c) Duvara vidalayin

Diger bilgiler
Lutfen creative.com/compliance/Stage icin kullanici kilavuzu, glvenlik ve dizenleyici

bilgiler ve ErP bilgi mimkinse.
Lutfen creative.com/support/Stage diger tim destek ilgili trdn.

XY

* ARC Jis (iii dae 35851

ARC il Cipom z Ae 1 Jaadl [ Jiis [ Y (2

PCM (<8 1l &geall Bana 2 + sl (b
it (82 L UL e YV Sosal (C
Liall Jaa .6 USB 223 02 335 Mia (d
Sraghaldda e 33S, a e 0 AUX Jiasf e (e
pebesally Bilall e c Gt (f

SUEL (ARC) ismall g 52, 38 Sk (g

Gipall pand (b

WL il (i

Bluetooth 2.1 + EDR Bluetooth J‘M\ LED L3 (j
Salaz 2402-2480 : ) e penll i eV s (K
Sl ol paadl 358 2 e ol b (¢ 10 o il s gl pims (I

el G e
AVRCP (L. Bluetooth iele) A2DP el Bluetooth sl
(Bluetooth sl =i e <3 5e2)

2 0o fSaisaas (M
() iy Lol Al Japm sle] (0

SBC :pseall el Q\:!J}L-e' S5 YA

MP3. 215 ¢ 550 oty 1ogEUSB. e adl 4 sl il s [ ) [ A B 2
15£1J: 100-240V~I 50 / 60 Hz Bluelj‘;gm.i

L13 splpss 20W x 2 1iGe) s 100mclp s 40W e -
3 1dulgs: 20W x 2 1J1Ge ) 1duaulz s 40W ot e pas e

lossiz s 102 2 55-20,000 Hz
I8 1 G 1 umspale: 2 72 dB
2245 (i 220 il 5 ) s s o i

£33, 58 e [ (g ey dia JAUX (i .5
4l (ARC) sl (ii

*igi gadall LY Jis

o Ml Gisa z e L1

PCM i )l & poall dpa 2

63 oleslas

sozs sl creative.com/compliance/Stage ~Jsd sz, s dsphs 1dodies sidaghcs
sghagh a3 o (ERP) s sl g 00 1JIGa0ale,

ogs xs'# creative.com/support/Stage o-lis_ 10l 1 e 1JIE s 1acg Js pirzdl,

Tun ycTpoiicTBa: 3ByKOBas NaHenb
Homep mMopenu, ToproBasi Mapka: MF8360, Creative
MuTaHue: 100V - 240V, ™50 / 60Hz 2A
MpoussoguTens: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.
CTpaHa npoucxoxgerus: Kutai

HasBaHue 1 agpec npeacTaBuUTeNs B TAMOXEHHOM COo3e:

000 “Tpokeu”, 142281, MockoBcKast 061acTb,

ropog NpoTerHo, O6oneHckoe Wwocce, f.2, K.216.,

Homep TenedoHa : +7 (495) 369-00-84

INEKTPOHHBIN afpec : proxy.russia@gmail.com

[laHHas KOHTaKTHasiMHGbOPMALIMS TONBKO AN COOTBETCTBYIOLIMX OPraHOB TAMOXEHHOTO
coto3a (Poccus, Benopyccus u Kasaxcrah) no Bonpocam cOOTBETCTBUS NPOAYKLMN

[Ans iHdOpMaLmMmM 0 NPOAYKTe UAMrapaHTUM, NOXaNyiCcTa, NOCMOTPUTE rapaHTUIiHBIN
TanoH 13 KOMM/IeKTa MOCTAaBKY aTa NPOM3BOACTBA (MECsLL 1 rof): YKa3aHa Ha ynakoBke.

[laHHOe YCTPOWCTBO OTBEYaeT TpeboBaHMAM TEXHNYECKOTO pernamMeHTa TaMOXXeHHOro
coto3a TP TC 004/2011 «O 6€30MacHOCTH HU3KOBONLTHOTO 0G0PY/A0BaHNS» YTB. PelueHnem
KTC ot 16.08.2011 r. N°768,

TexHMYecKoro pernameHTa TamoxeHHoro cotoza TP TC 020/2011 “InekTpoMarHuTHas
COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHWUYeCKUX CpeacTs” yTB. PeweHnem KTC ot 09.12.2011r. Ne879

TEXHUYECKWI PEMIAMEHT EBpa3suiickoro 3KoHOMMYECKOro coto3a «O6 orpaHndeHmnn
NPYMEHEHNs ONACHBIX BELECTB B U3[JeNINSX INEKTPOTEXHUKN U PaAN03NeKTPOHNKI» (TP
EA3C 037/2016) MPUHAT PewweHviem CoBeTa EBpa3niicKoii 3KOHOMUYECKOW KOMUCCHUM OT
18 okTA6ps 2016 1. N. 113

For details on the Creative Warranty period of your product, please visit
https://www.creative.com/warranty

Pour plus de détails sur la période de garantie Creative de votre produit, veuillez consulter
https://www.creative.com/warranty

Details zur Dauer der Creative-Garantie auf Ihr Produkt finden Sie unter
https://www.creative.com/warranty

Para obtener méas informacién sobre el periodo de garantia de Creative referente a su
producto, visite https://www.creative.com/warranty

Per dettagli sul periodo di garanzia Creative del prodotto, visitare https://www.creative.
com/warranty

Ga naar https://www.creative.com/warranty voor bijzonderheden over de garantieperiode
op uw Creative-product

Para obter mais detalhes acerca do Periodo de garantia da Creative para o seu produto,
visite o site https://www.creative.com/warranty

For detaljer om Creative-garantiperioden for dit produkt, besag venligst
https://www.creative.com/warranty

For detaljerad information om garantiperioden for din Creative-produkt, ga till
https://www.creative.com/warranty

For detaljer om Creative-garantiperioden for produktet ditt, vennligst besak
https://www.creative.com/warranty

Lisatietoja tuotteesi Creative-takuujaksosta on osoitteessa https://www.creative.com/
warranty

Szczegdty dotyczace okresu gwarancji Creative dla Twojego produktu mozna znalez¢ na
stronie https://www.creative.com/warranty

Podrobné informécie o lehote zaruky od spolocnosti Creative na vas vyrobok najdete na
adrese https://www.creative.com/warranty

Podrobné informace o zarucnim obdobi vaseho produktu od spolecnosti Creative najdete na
adrese https://www.creative.com/warranty

Ans Nony4eHNs AoNONHNTENbHON MHPOPMALMK O rapaHTWiiHOM cpoke Creative Ans Baluero
npoAyKTa nepeiianTe no ccuinke https://www.creative.com/warranty
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CREATIVE - LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY

Creative Labs Pte Ltd and its affiliates (“Creative”) warrants that the retail purchased Creative-branded hardware
product herein (“Product”) is free of material defects in materials and workmanship (“Defect(s)”) that result in
Product failure during normal consumer usage for the Warranty Period, according to the following terms and
conditions:

1This limited hardware warranly exlends onlyto lhe original end-user purchaser and holder of this warranty (“You” or
“Your”) and is not to urchaser.

2You must provide procfofongmal purchase ofthe Product by a dated itemized receipt to be eligible for this limited
warranty.

3The limited warranty is ONLY applicable in the country or territory where the Product was purchased from an
authorized retailer/reseller and excludes any product that has not been purchased as new or is obtained as a result
of the purchase of a non-Creative product.

4.If a Defect arises and a valid claim is received during the Warranty Period (as provided below), Creative will at its
sole option, service the Product at no charge using new or refurbished replacement parts at our sole discretion.
Please note that:

aThe limited warranty for the Product is for twelve (12) months (for the European Union, twenty-four (24) months
(excluding all wear and tear), subject to certain exceptions as stated in the EU Directive 1999/44/EC**) from the date
of Your purchase (“Warranty Period”). The Warranty Period will be extended by each whole day that the Product is
out of Your possession for repair under this warranty.

b.Creative will cover the labor charges incurred by Creative in repairing or replacing the defective parts during the
Warranty Period from the date of your purchase.

cYou will not have to pay for any stich replacement parts.

d.Creative also warrants that the repalred orreplaced parts will be free from defects in material and workmanship for
the remainder of the Warranty Period.

e.For the limited warranty of the Product’s Liquid Crystal Display, please refer to the Creative Support Web Page at
www.creative.com/support.

5This warranty gives You specific legal rights. You may also have other rights, which vary from state to state and
country to country. The terms of this warranty do not exclude such rights or limit them. Your statutory rights
are unaffected. Some states and countries do not allow (i) exclusions of, or limitations on, certain liabilities or
warranties, including but not limited to how long a warranty lasts, the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, or the exclusion of liability for injury (including death) caused by negligence, ii) the
inclusions of certain asymmetrical terms in warranties, or (iii) the expiration of all legal claims after a fixed time, so
certain of the above limitations, exclusions or asymmetrical terms may not apply to You depending on the relevant
jurisdiction. If adjudged invalid, such term(s) would be severable without affecting the validity of the other terms.

6.Creative does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of the Product. Creative is not responsible for
damage arising from failure to follow all or any instructions relating to the Product’ s use. Creative is not under any
obligation to support the Product for all operating environments, including but not limited to, interoperability with
both current and future versions of software or hardware.

7.For Products that are capable of storing data: Creative is not responsible or liable for any data stored on the Product
that s lost, deleted or becomes otherwise inaccessible. All data may be deleted from the Product during servicing.
You should remove or make a backup copy of any data stored on the Product before sending the Product to Creative.

8.If a problem develops during the Warranty Period, please refer to www.creative.com/support or contact Your
retailer/reseller. Please note that: (i) You must provide proof of original purchase of the Product by a dated itemized
receipt; (ii) You shall bear the cost of shipping (or otherwise transporting) the Product to Creative. Creative will bear
the cost of shipping (or otherwise transporting) the Product back to You after completing the warranty service; (iii)
Before You send the Product to Creative, You must be issued a Return Merchandise Authorisation (‘RMA”) number
from www.creative.com/support. Clearly write the RMA number on the outside of the package containing the
Product being sent to Creative. Creative will not accept a return that does not have a RMA number on the outer
packaging; and (iv) You can only return the defective Product(s) not excluded under Section 9 below. Creative is
not responsible for other products or accessories returned with the defective Product(s). Creative reserves the right
to change the method by which Creative may provide warranty service to you, and your Product s eligibility to
receive a particular method of service. Service will be limited to the options available in the country where service is
requested. Service options, parts availability and response times may vary according to country. For further details
on Creative Warranty terms, Product returns and repair procedure, Creative customer support services and contact
information, please refer to the support section of Creative’ s web site at www.creative.com/support.

9.The limited warranty does not apply to:

a.Consumable parts, such as batteries or protective coatings that, due to their nature, tend to diminish over time,
unless failure has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship;

b.Damage caused by normal wear and tear, abnormal use or conditions, misuse, neglect, abuse, accident, improper

handling or storage, defects or damages resulting from service, testing, adjustment, installation, maintenance,
alteration, including without limitation, software changes, or modification in any way by someone other than
Creative or its authorised service centres, improper use of any electrical source, undue physical or electrical stress,
operator error, non-compliance with instructions or other acts which are not the fault of Creative, including damage
or loss during shipment or transit.

c.Damage from external causes such as floods, storms, fires, sand, dirt, earthquakes, an Act of God, exposure to

sunlight, weather, moisture, heat, vibration or corrosive environments, electrical surges, battery leakage, theft, or
damage caused by the connection to other products not recommended for interconnection.

d.Damage or loss of data due to (i) interoperability with either or both current and future versions of operating

systems or other current or future software and hardware, (ii) a computer virus, worm, spyware, Trojan horse or
memory content corruption, or (iii) malfunction or defect of the Product.

e.Counterfeit products/parts or any accompanying products/parts that are incompatible with the Product.

f. Any Product that: (i) has had its serial number altered, defaced or removed; (ii) shows evidence of tampering; (iii)

mismatched board serial numbers; or (iv) has non-conforming or non-Creative housing or casing.

g.Any accessories including but not limited to di alkaline batteries, fuses, screen protectors,

plugs and pouches.

h.Any defect occurring after the expiration of the Warranty Period or where Creative was not advised in writing of an

alleged defect or malfunction within seven (7) days after the expiration of the Warranty Period.

10.Any Product determined by Creative to be warranty-expired, warranty-void or not in need of repair will be subject
to a minimum non-refundable diagnostic and handling fee. In the event that You fail to make the payment,
Creative may, at its sole discretion, dispose of the Product without notice and liability to You.

11. Subject to any non-excludable limit under applicable law, the maximum liability under this limited warranty is
the original price paid for the Product (excluding any shipping and additional charges). Creative and its affiliated
companies will not be liable for any other losses or damage unless liability is non-excludable under applicable law.
The remedy stated is Your exclusive remedy for breach of warranty. Any action or lawsuit for breach of this limited
warranty must be commenced within eighteen (18) months following the original purchase of the Product or
within the limitation period under applicable law.

12.INSOFAR AS PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCT AND THE SERVICED PRODUCT IS PROVIDED “AS IS”. TO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CREATIVE AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES HEREBY DISCLAIM THE
APPLICABILITY OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR
USE FOR THE PRODUCT AND/OR THE SERVICED PRODUCT. CREATIVE AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES WILL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY LOST PROFITS, SAVINGS, DATA, OR LOSS OF USE, ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMS, AND ANY
INJURY TO PROPERTY OR BODILY INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH) TO ANY PERSON, ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO
THE USE OF THE PRODUCT OR ARISING FROM BREACH OF THE WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE,
TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY, EVEN IF CREATIVE OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

13. For Australia only: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law.
You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Goods presented for repair may be replaced
by refurbished goods of the same type rather than being repawed Refurbished parts may be used to repair the
goods. (Creative Technology Ltd, 31 International Business Park, #03-01 Creative Resource, Singapore 609921.
Telephone: +65 6895 4101 (standard international call charges apply )

14. This is the entire warranty an all priorand c or ral or
written, relating to warranty coverage for the Product, and no representation, promise or condition not contalned
herein will modify these terms.

15. Update(s) of this Limited Hardware Warranty may be posted at www.creative.com/support. An Update will
replace any earlier version upon posting on the web site. You are advised to check for Update

** Aseller in the European Union (EU) may be entitled to refuse to repair or replace the goods if it s (i) impossible or

(ii) disproportionate (eg. where the costs are unreasonably high for the seller) to do so, taking into account the value
the goods would have had (if there were no lack of conformity), the significance of the lack of conformity and where
an alternative remedy would be completed without significant inconvenience to the consumer. In such cases, the
consumer may ask for an appropriate reduction of the price or have the contract rescinded. The consumer is not
entitled to have the contract rescinded if the lack of conformlty (or defect or fault) is minor. In which case, the seller
is entitled to turn down a request for rescission of the contract in such a situation. For further details, please refer to
Articles 3(3), 3(5) and 3(6) of the EU Directive 1999/44/EC.

http://creative.com/warranty

IMPORTANT REGULATORY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Use a mains plug / cord that is appropriate for your country or region. DO NOT operate the product with other power
sources.

Water and Moisture

CAUTION: Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing fluids, and ensure that no objects filled with liquids
—such as vases - are placed on the apparatus.

Placement

Place the product near a socket outlet, which is easily accessible.

Servicing

Do not attempt to service any part of the product yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you to
dangerous voltage or other hazards. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

FOR PRODUCT(S) WITH BUILT-IN POWER SUPPLY

Safety Warnings on Bottom or Rear of Product Enclosure

The lightning flash arrowhead within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence
of non insulated, ‘dangerous voltage’ within the product(s)’ s enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying this
product(s).

This Equipment is for in-house use only.

This Equipment is a Class Il or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in such a way
that it does not require a safety connection to electrical earth.

@Dbb’

Markings on the Power switch. “I” means product is powered on and “0” means the product is cut off from mains
supply. - Applicable for products with Mains switch.

WARNING TO PREVENT THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE PRODUCT(S) COVERS
(OR BACKS). NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
DO NOT OPEN SERVICE PERSONNEL.
TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT CONNECT TO MAINS POWER SUPPLY WHILE GRILLE IS REMOVED.
- WHERE APPLICABLE.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

For product(s) with groundingtype plug, it shall be connected to a mains socket with protective earthing connection. For
detachable power cordset, the mains plug and appliance coupler used as the disconnecting device, shall remain
readily operable. For non detachable power cordset, the mains plug used as the disconnecting device shall remain readily
operable. Where an all-pole mains switch is used as the disconnect device, it shall remain readily operable.

Additional guidelines for wireless devices
- The short wave radio frequency signals of a wireless device may impair the operation of other electronic and
medical devices.
- Switch off the device where it is prohibited. Do not use the device in medical facilities, aircraft, refueling points,
close to automatic doors, automatic fire alarms or other automatically controlled devices.
+ Keep this device at least 20 cm from pacemakers and other medical devices. Radio waves may impair the operation
of pacemakers and other medical devices.

FOR PRODUCT(S) WITH BUILT-IN POWER SUPPLY

Important Safety Instructions obsolete outlet.
1.Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

liquid has been sﬁllled orobjects
10. Protectthepowercord from being have fallen into the apparatus, the
walked on or pinched particularlyat - apparatus has been exposed to

3. Heed all warnings. plugs, convenience receptacles, and rain or moisture, does not operate
4. Follow allinstructions. the point where they exit from the normally, orhas been dropped.
5.Do nolusethlsari)paralus near water. apparatus. 15. No naked flame sources, such as
6. Clean only with dry cloth. 11. Only use attachments/accessories hghted candles should be placed on
7. Do not block any ventilation specified by the manufacturer. the aﬁ

openings. Installin accordance withthe ~ 12. Use only with the cart, stand, TR tion and ports should
manufacturer’ s instructions. tripod, bracket, or table specnﬁed not be impeded by covering the
8.Do notinstall near any heat sources by the manufacturer, or sold with ventilation openings with items,
such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or  the apparatus. When acartisused,  such as newspapers, table-cloths,
other apparatus (mcludmg amplifiers) that use caution when moving the carl/ curtains, etc

produce heat. apparatus combination to avoid injury

. Do not defeat the safety purpose of from tip-over,
the polarized or grounding-type plug. A 13. Unplug this apparatus durin;
polarized plug has two blades W|th one lightning storms or when unused for
wider than the other. Agroundmg type Ionéper\ods of time.

plug has two blades and a third grounding efer all servicing to qualified

prong. The wide blade or the third pron, service personnel. Servicing is

are provided for your safety. If the provided  required when the apparatus has been
plugldoes not fitinto your outlet, consult damaged in any way, such as power-
an electrician for replacement of the supply cord or plug i damaged,
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Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Symbol

The use of the WEEE Symbol indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. By
ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help protect the environment. For more detailed
information about the recycling of this product, please contact your local authority, your household waste
disposal service provider or the shop where you purchased the product.
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Notice for Europe

SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

CAUTION: This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer equipment.

Please check the equipment operating/installation manual and/or with the equipment manufacturer to verify/confirm
if your equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product.

European Compliance

This product complies with all applicable directives, a copy of the EU DoC is available at creative website.
CAUTION: To comply with the Europe CE requirement, this device must be installed with CE certified computer
equipment which meet with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, grounded and no longer than 3m in length. Operation with
non-certified computers or incorrect cables may result in interference to other devices or undesired effects to the
product.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Creative Technology Limited or one of its
affiliated ies could void the user’ s warranty and rights.
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(Applicable for wireless products) Complies with
IMDA Standards
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Ukraine RoHS Statement
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